

No. 11-386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
LUKE W. GOODRICH
HANNAH C. SMITH
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
3000 K Street, NW
Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-1326
mccconnell@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The decision below widens a circuit split over the legality of content-based restrictions on “religious worship.”	3
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions in religious speech cases.....	13
A. The lower court’s forum analysis is contrary to <i>Widmar</i> and <i>Lamb’s Chapel</i>	14
B. The lower court’s Establishment Clause analysis is contrary to a long line of equal access cases.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Cmty. Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	6, 12, 15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Concerned Women for Am., Inc. v. Lafayette Cnty.</i> , 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15, 22
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	4

<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd., 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)</i>	8, 9, 10
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover, 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	6, 21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)</i>	passim
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5, 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991)</i>	9
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist., 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)</i>	7, 8, 13
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992)</i>	11, 12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i>	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)</i>	22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)</i>	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)</i>	11

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 26 (1981).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wilhelmus Bogart Bryan, <i>A History of the National Capital from Its Foundation Through the Period of the Adoption of the Organic Act</i> (1914)	23
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998).....	22, 23
<i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Memorial ed., 1904)	23
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	22
Ed Stetzer & Phillip Connor, <i>Church Plant Survivability and Health Study 2007</i>	10
